This measure is provided because management of the Company uses this financial measure in evaluating the Company’s on-going financial results and
trends, and management believes that exclusion of certain items allows for more accurate period-to-period comparison of the Company’s operating
performance by investors and analysts. Management also uses this non-GAAP information as an indicator of business performance. Adjusted EBITDA, as
discussed above, is also one of the measures used to calculate financial covenants required to be provided to the Company’s lenders pursuant to its Debt
Agreements.

Investors should consider this non-GAAP financial measure in addition to, and not as a substitute for, the Company’s financial performance measures
prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Further, the Company’s non-GAAP information may be different from the non-GAAP information provided by
other companies including other companies within the home retail industry.

The following is a reconciliation of the net income (loss), as reported, to adjusted EBITDA, for each of the last four quarters and the 12 months ended
March 31, 2022:
 Quarter Ended

Twelve Months
Ended March 31,

2022 June 30, 2021
September 30,

2021
December 31,

2021
March 31,

2022
(in thousands)

Net income (loss) as reported $ 5,789 $ 12,571 $ (626) $ 380 $ 18,114
Undistributed equity (earnings), net (393) (195) (466) (416) (1,470)
Income tax provision 1,832 5,589 6,704 1,673 15,798
Interest expense 3,819 3,835 3,856 3,767 15,277
Mark to market (gain) on interest rate derivatives (46) (120) (398) (1,049) (1,613)
Depreciation and amortization 5,765 5,837 4,960 4,899 21,461
Intangible asset impairments — — 14,760 — 14,760
Stock compensation expense 1,328 1,201 1,244 1,174 4,947
Acquisition related expenses 72 41 378 1,119 1,610
Warehouse relocation and redesign expenses — — 450 497 947
S'well integration costs — — — 781 781
Wallace facility remedial design expense — 500 — — 500

Adjusted EBITDA 18,166 29,259 30,862 12,825 91,112
Pro forma historical S'well and projected synergies

adjustment 4,000
Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 18,166 $ 29,259 $ 30,862 $ 12,825 $ 95,112

 For the twelve months ended March 31, 2022, the warehouse relocation and redesign expenses included $0.5 million of expenses related to the
International segment and $0.4 million of expenses related to the U.S. segment. For the three months ended March 31, 2022, warehouse relocation and
redesign expenses included $0.4 million of expenses related to the International segment and $0.1 million of expenses related to the U.S. segment.

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure that is defined in the Company’s debt agreements. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income